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February 12, 2019
EIS JOB No. 2018007

Craig Wood, Faciliiy Manager

Sherman County Scheol District

65912 High School Locp

Morec, Oregon 97039

RE: Radon testing of The Sherman High School Building
located at 65912 High School Loop in Moro, Oregon 97039

Dear Mr. Craig Wood,

The radon testing of the subject property improvements collectively
referred Lo as the Sherman County District building located st
65912 High School loop in Moro, Oregon was performed by Charles A.
Spear, field representative of Environmental Inspection Services
(EIS)with a thorough custodian escort thru the entire building by
Craiq Wocd on Friday, February 1, 2019. All radcon detection
concentrations were below 4.0 picocuries per liter (pCi/L). The
average radon reading varied from 1.4 pCi/L to 2.05 pCi/L. EIS
noted no additional short term radon measurement testing for the
subject schoocl at this time based on the radon short term
analytical test results.

A total of thirty-nine (39%9) radon test units supplied by Pro-lab
were placed within functional student and office areas of the high
school on Friday, February 1, 2019. Additionally, a total of seven
(7) radon test units supplied by Environmental Hazards Services LLC
were placed within functional student and office arcas of the high
school on Friday, February 1, 2019.

The total of forty-six (46)short term samplers were capped and
submitted to the Lwo laboratories for radon analysis on Tuesday,
February 5, 20192 and received by the laboratories on Thursday,
February 7, 2012. Radon concentrations varied from a low of 0.4
pCi/L to the highest readings of 3.3 pCi/L. No radon detected
concentrations exceed the action limit of 4.0 pCi/L.
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February 12, 201%
ETIS JCB No. 2019007

Craig Weod, lacility Manager
Sherman County School District
65912 High School Loop

Moro, Cregon 97039

RE: Radon testing of The Sherman High School Building
located at 65%12 High School Loop in Moro, Oregon $7039

Dear Mr. Craig Wocd,

The radon testing of the subject property improvements collectively
referred to as the Sherman County District building located st
65912 High Schoel locp in Moro, Oregon was performed by Charles A.
Spear, lield representative of Environmental Inspection Services
(FIS)with a thorough custodian escort thru theé entire building by
Craig Wood on Friday, February 1, 2019. All radon detoection
concentrations were pelow 4.0 picocuries per liter (pCi/L). The
average rador reading varied from 1.4 pCi/L to 2.05 pCi/L. EIS
roted no additiornal short term radon measurement testing for the
subject school at this time based on the radon short term
analytical test results.

A total of thirty-nine {39} radon tesl units supplicd by Pro-lab
were placed within functiocnal student and office areas of the high
school on Friday, February 1, 2019. Additionally, & total of seven
(7} radon test units supplied by Environmental Hazards Services LLC
were placed within functional student and office areas of the high
schoel on Friday, February 1, 2019.

The total of forty-six {46)short term samplers were capped and
submitted te the two laboratories for radon analysis on Tuesday,
February 5, 2019 and received by the laboratcries on Thursday,
February 7, 2019. Radon concentrations varied from a low of 0.4
pCi/L Lo the highest readings of 3.3 pCi/L. No radon detected
concentrations exceed the action limil of 4.0 pCi/L.
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Radon measurcment levels varicd from a low ot 0.4 pCi/L in a singlc
test pesitions te a high measurement of one sampler at  the
gyrnasium of 3.4 pCi/L. The average radon test levels varied from
1.42 pCi/L to 2.05 pCi/L. EIS notcd additional short term radon
measurement requirements for the school building at this time based
pn tne radon test results for samples submiftted for independent
radon analysis by twoe licensed laboratories. No samples exceeded
4 pCi/L. Radon concentrations approaching four {4) picocuries per
liter {pCi/L} with radon concentrations between 3.0 pCi/L and 3.4
pCi/L were analytically confirmed in a total of five (b)) samples.
The following samples apprcached 4 pCi/L

375378y Gymnasium 3.4 pCi/L
4547221 Library Programs 3.2 pCi/L
4547622 Computer lab 3.2 pCi/L
4547502 Room 15 3.3 pCi/L
4547718 Room 13 3.0 pCi/L

£15 noted ne additional radon measurement reguirements for the
Sherman School District building at this time based on Lhe radon
test results for samples submitted for independent radon analysis.

The radon was measured at the Pro-lab Laboratory located at 1675
North Commerce Parkway in Weston, Florida and Environmental Hazards
Services LLC at 7469 White Pine Reocad in Richmond, Virginia using
the ligquid scintillation Method (EPA 402-R-92-004).

The selected radon sampler devices utilized at the Sherman school
is described as passive aclivated charcoal adsorption devices
{AC), The selected passive radon Lester devices do not unifeormly
adsork raden during Lhe tesling episode and are not described as
integrating devices). The radoen samplers were opened on Friday,
February 1, 2019 and cepped on Monday, February 4, 2019. The radon
samplers were received by the laborateries on Thursday, February 7,
2019 and actual analytical test results were received by EIS on
Friday, February 8, 2018.

The passive radon samplers were placed in the center and at the
edges the all the test areas to include all classrcoms, shops,
library, gymnasium, cafeteria, support rooms and office arcas. The
capped radon samplers were packaged; logged on a chain of custody
form; and shipped Lo both ProlLab Laboratories and EHS.
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In the opinion of EIS, no additional short term radon retesting is
required at the Sherman School building. In the opinion of EIS, Lhe
satisfactory vradon test vesults are indicative of generally
sarvisfactory rvadon conditicens in the functional classrooms and
other student and staff cccupied spaces of the subject building and
no raden mitigation is required at the school building based on
these radon measurement test results at this time.

The sample analytical position and result tables arc listed in
Appendix 2.0 of tLhis report and no elevated radon concentrations
levels exceeding 4 pCi/l were analytically detected in the Sherman
school. The average radon measurement varied from 1.42 to 2.05
pCL/L. ALL forty-six {46)passive radon tester results analytical
results were bpelow the action limit of 4 pCi/L. The radon
anaiytical test results ranged from a low measurement of 0.4 pCi/L
Lo a single high measurement of 3.4 pCi/L.

EIS recommends no additional placements of additional short term
test unils in all areas at the subject Sherman School District
buliding based on these analytical test results. No data gaps
remain cencerning raden risk at the subject property were obscrved
nased on current analytical radon test results. Actual radon
anaiytical test results are included as listed in Appendix 2.0 of
this report.

RADON

Radon gas is an extremely toxic, chemically inert, odorless,
colorless, and tasteless naturally-occurring radioactive element
having the symbol Rn. Radon has the atomic number 86; an atomic
weight of 222; a melting point of -71 degrees Celsius; a boiling
point ¢l -62 degrees; and 18 radiocactive isolopes. It is derived
from the radicactive decay of radium and is used in cancer
treatment; &s a tracer in leak detection; and irn radiology.

Sherman scheol district buildings radon Average range 1.42 to 2.05
oCi/L and all- {belew 4pCi/L). The concentrations of radon in a
bullding are dependent on factors to incliude the concentration of
uranium and radium in the soil; the type ©f underlying geology:
soil parmeablility; available migration pathways such as subsurface
utilivies; foundation openings; air temperature and pressure
cdiffcrentials and building ventilation.
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Radon may migrate irto a study area by either a pressure driven
transport or no pressure differentials. The subjcct school was
built onr concrete foundation and slab on slab foundations. Radon
may migrate through foundations by the availability of expansion
Jjoints and cracks in the foundation. Radon may also migrate into a
building through basements, ubtility trenches, pipe runs, HVAC
systems, and other  building ventilation systems. Radon
contributions from building malterials off-gassing are not often the
source of measurable radon.

In the opinion of EIS, based on actual extensive passive radon
testing at the subject buiidings nce additicnal short term radon
retesting is recommended at the Sherman School District building
located at 85912 High Scheoel Loop in Moro, Oregon 97039 at this
time. Tn the opinion of KIS, the satisfactory radon test results
are indicative ¢f a generally satistactory radon conditions at the
Sherman School building and no additional short term radon testing
is required based on Lhese test results. If there any questions
feel free to contact me at (503) €B0O-6398.

Respectfully,

Charles A. Spear
Environmental Professional

Page -1-




APPENDIX 1.0

SCHOOL FLOOR PLAN



SHERMAN SCHOOL EXITING PLAN
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APPENDIX 2.0

RADON ANALYTICAL TEST RESULTS



Laboratories”
Environmental Hazards Services. L.L.C.
7469 Whitepine Rd

Richmond, VA 23237
Telephone: 800.347.4010

Client:

Environmental Inspection Services

11681 Fargo Road, NE

Aurora, OR 97002

Project/Test Address: Sherman Elementary, 65912 High School Loop; Moro, Oregon 87039

Radon In Air
Analysis Report

Report Number:

19-02-01152

Received Date: 02/07/2019
Reported Date: 02/08/2018

Analysis By: AccuStar Labs

Clignt Number: Eax Number:
361916 | aboratory Results 503.675-5063
L.ab Sample Device Test Began Test Ended Collection Location Concentration Narrative
Number Number pCill tD
18-02-01152-001 3763757 02/01/2019 02/04/2019 ELEM OFFICE 14
10:12:00 AM 12:45:00 PM
19-02-01152-002 3753730 02/01/2019 02/04/2019 CLASS 19 1.4
10:15:00 AM 12:49:00 PM
18-02-01152-003 3753756 021012019 02/04/2019 CLASS 20 25
10:17:00 AM 12:47:00 PM
19-02-01152-004 3753737 02/01/2018 02/04/2019 CLASS 21 29
10:18:00 AM 124700 PM
19.02-01152-005 3753759 021012019 02/04/2019 GYM (END) 1.2
10:22:00 AM 12:47:00 PM
19-02-01162-000 3753755 02/0172019 021042019 GYM (MID) 34
10:22:00 AM 12:47.00 PM
19-02-01152-007 3753727 0210112019 02/04/2018 GYM (END) 16
10:22:00 AM 12:48:00 PM
T oAl 7 ,_'.:‘.«?'g""‘?rﬁ < - F.?
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Environmental Hazards Services, L.L.C

Client Number: 38-1916 Report Number:  19-02-01152
Project/Test Address: Sherman Elemantary; 65912 High School Loop; Mero,
Qregon 97039
Lab Sample Device Test Began Test Ended Collection Location Concentration Narrative
MNumber Number pCifl. 1D
Method: EPA Method #402-R-92-004
Raviewed By Authorized Signatory: @nﬁn‘ﬂ. M_-

Deborah Britt
QAMQC Clerk

The EPA aciion level for Radon in Arr is 4,0 pCil. The national average indoos radon kevel is 1.3 pCill.. Semple Rosuits denoted with 2 “ess
than™ {<) sign conlaing less than 0.4 pCilk.,

The uncertainty of thee radon maasurement is ~ +/- 1%. Factors contribuiting 10 untestainty include: statistical varialons, daily and seasonal
vartatons in radoh conceniralions, sampla collection techniques, and operation of the Gwelling. Intederence with tesl condiions may
influence the test regults.

The condition of the samplos analyzed wos stceplable upon recuipl per laboratory protacol unicss otherwise noted on s report, Resulls
represent Ihe analysis of samples submitted by the client Sarnpic tocation, lesting dates, elc., was provided by the chient. This raport shalt
rot be raproduced except in tull, withou: the written consont of the Enwronmenta Hazards Servics, L.L.C.

LCGEND pCif= picocurios per kiar
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A B C [5] I E | F G

| 1] ENVIROMENTAL INSPECTION SERVICES
| 2| AURQORA, QR 97002
[ 3 503.680.6398

4 {uborkey a_spedr@ynu wor
n 'SHERMAN SCHOOLS
_6_| 65912 HIGH SCHOOL LOOP. MORD, OR 57039

7
BERTT Location Start Date Start Time End Date EndTime  LEVEL
:_-T_ 4547350 CAFETERIA 2142005 10:33AM 2/4/2019 12:15PM 0s
1G] asaras CAFETERIA 2113019 10:334M 2/A/2019 12:15PM 0.6
(1] as2s798 CAEETERIA 2112019 10:33AM 27472019 12:35PM 15
12] 4547380 STAFF LOUNGE 211209 10:38AM 214/2019 12:31PM 15

13| 4176188 [LEMENTARY OFFICE 21,2019 10:43AM 2af2019 12:16PM 25
(4]  asa7avs SHS 2142019 10:45AM 1/4/201% 12:19PM 1.4
[15] 4547563 OFFICE [SPEECH] 2/1/2019 10:45AM 019 12:16PM 18
[16] 4547221 LIBRARY PROGRAMS 27172018 10:46AM o 2af201% 12:20PM 3.2
(17 asaro7s LIBRARY 2/1/2015 10R50AM  yap019 12:24PM 21
18] 4547056 LIRRARY 2/1/2018 10:50AM 242019 12:23PM 16
19| asa7ass LIBRARY /172000 10:504M 2019 12:26PM 18
20| 4547633 COMP LAB 212019 10:55AM 2452019 12:23PM 3.2
21| ase7033 OFFICE (SPFECH) 2/1/2018 10:55AM 2472019 12:21PM 16
2] 4713642 STUDY ROOM 2142015 LSTAM 2/aj2019 12:22PM 2.2
23] a2zt CONEERENCE ROOM /142018 11:05AM  yapm19 11:49AM 08
(24 asa709 SUPER INTENDENT 2/1/2019 11:06AM 242009 1149AM 0.9
[25] 4547208 ATHLETIC OFFICE 27112019 11:08AM  yap0e F1:47AM 0.8
26|  asa7089 BUSNIESS OFFiCT 27112085 11:30AM 2/8/2018 $1:45AM 11
27]  4s4r06s PRINCIPLE OFFICE 2/1/2019 11:20AM 4/2018 L1:435AM 0.8
22| asa7088 HS ERONT DESK 2/1/2019 11:12AM 24/2018 | 1143AM 0.6
(23] 4713795 SECRETARY 2/1/2019 11:13AM 2/4/2018 12:38PM 0.7
[3¢] as7soss ROOM 22 2142018 11:27AM /472019 12:33PM 14
1 31] 4547345 ROOM 17 2/1/2019 11:19AM 274/2019 12:34PM 2.2
[32]  as472s3 ROOM 16 /142019 11:20AM 2/4/2019 312:35M 22
(331 asaramn. ROCM 15 2/1/2018 1L:21AM . yaiore 12:368M 33
3a] 4547502 ROCM 14 2/1/2018 11:24AM 242015
351 4337190 ROOM 13 ¥1/2018 11:26AM 2/4/2019 12:33PM 3
[30] 4547718 GYM 2/1/209 11:35AM 2ppm0 11:51aM 0.7
37] 4547151 GYM jzne 11:35AM 2/4i2n9 11:51AM 0.6
[38]  4saras2 AG. CLASS 21/2019 11:45AM 204209 11:57AM 1
[30] asav27a SHOP 2129 11:47AM 2472019 11:58AM 14
4] 4713600 HOOM 27 27142019 11:504M 2/4/2019 12-00PM 14
41| 4545947 RDOM 4 /142018 11L:51AM 2/4{2019 12:63PM 1
(22| 4547059 ROOM 3 2712019 11:53AM 2/442019 12:01PM i
[43] 4547296 ROOM 2/1/2018 11:55AM 2/4/2019 12:04PM 1.3
[44] 4347585 - HOOM & 2/1/2010 11:57AM 24402019 12:06PM 1.3
[25]  asa7321- ROOM 7 24142019 11:59AM 24218 12:07PM 13
46 ] 4547682 ROOM 5 2/1/2019 12:03PM /a0y 12:09PM 06

47{ 4547740 ROOM 12 2112019 12:058M 27442019 12:11PM 0.4
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APPENDIX 3.0

CHAIN’S OF CUSTODY (COC'S)
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oy, (‘)remm > 19-02-01152
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(A (2 Due Date:
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RADON TEST CHAIN OF CUSTODY

CLIENT
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o
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